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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V16-34 / Sabraton Properties LLC / 1589 Earl Core Road 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Michael Saab, on behalf of Sabraton Properties LLC, for variance relief from 
Article 1369 concerning signage at 1589 Earl Core Road.  

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 31, Parcels 105.1, 108, 111, and 149; B-2, Service Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

North, East, and West:  B-2, Service Business District  

South:  B-5, Shopping Center District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner has applied for the installation of two (2) menu board signs and three (3) 
wall signs at the proposed Popeye’s Restaurant location at 1589 Earl Core Road.  
Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Menu Board Signage 

One of the proposed menu board signs will include a 1.19-foot topper.  Variance relief is 
required from Article 1369.07(D)(3), which permits only one (1) menu board; and, from 
Article 1369.07(D)(1), which limits the height of menu board signs to no more than six (6) 
feet.  The following table illustrates the subject menu board sign that exceeds the height 
allowed for a menu board by approximately 6.24 inches +/- due to the menu board topper. 

Proposed Menu Board Sign (not illustrated to scale) 
Proposed 

Height 

 

6.56 feet 

Total Proposed Height 6.56 feet 

Wall Signage 

Article 1369.07(I)(1) provides a maximum area standard of six tenths (0.6) square foot for 
every one (1) foot of tenant building frontage in the B-2 District.  The tenant’s store frontage 
is twenty-four (24) linear feet +/-, which establishes a maximum wall sign area standard of 
14.4 square feet for the proposed building. 



MORGANTOWN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

October 19, 2016 
6:30 PM 

City Council Chambers  

Page 2 of 2 
 

Board Members: 

Bill Burton, 
Chair 

George Papandreas,  
Vice Chair 

Linda Herbst 

Jim Shaffer 

Colin Wattleworth 

 

 

Development Services  

Christopher Fletcher, AICP 
Director 

 
John Whitmore, AICP 

Planner III 
 

389 Spruce Street 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

304.284.7431 
 

 

The total wall signage is estimated to be 76.02 square feet in area, requiring variance 
relief of 61.62 square feet.  The following table illustrates the proposed wall signage for 
the site. 

Proposed Wall Signs (not illustrated to scale) Proposed Area 

 

9 sq. ft. X 2 
(18 sq. ft. Total) 

 

58.02 sq. ft. 

Total Proposed Area 76.02 sq. ft. 

Requisite Variance 61.62 sq. ft. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner.  If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, then the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State 

Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report provides Staff recommended revisions to the Findings of Fact 
responses submitted by the petitioner.  Staff recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s responses 
(deleted matter struck through; new matter underlined). 

As is customary with sign variance petitions, no recommendation is submitted by Staff 
concerning whether or not variance relief should be granted as requested. 

Enclosures:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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Staff recommends the following revisions to the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses (deleted 
matter struck through; new matter underlined).  Recommended revisions should not be 
considered or construed as supporting or opposing the merits of the petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” 
responses. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

Both neighbors have equal if not more signage.  And these signs will follow the franchise corp. 
store approval and they are done very tastefully.  Neighboring properties appear to include 
more total area signage and are of similar commercial uses, which do not appear to harm 
public health, safety or welfare.  

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

Variance arises due to the signage restrictions which is inadequate for the end user.  The 
property includes a service drive, between the public right-of-way and front façade of the 
structure.  Adequate wall signage for the use cannot meet required area maximums as a 
result.       

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

Granting this variance will allow appears to permit the end user to provide give director and 
gain adequate presentation to the public. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The end user will receive public presentation it needs.  The use will be able to operate as 
planned, utilizing wall signage as opposed to multiple or significantly sized site signs, all while 
providing a service access to adjoining properties. 
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